








r 

PUBLIC LAW 96-38 JULY 25, 1979 

ERm 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

ENERGY, SCIENCE AND DEFENSE ACTIVITIES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

For an additional amount for "Energy, Science and Defense Activi­
ties Operating Expenses", $12,800,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 

For an additional amount for "Energy, Science and Defense Activi­
ties Plant and Capital Equipment", $23,500,000, to remain available 
until expended. 

• 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

For an additional amount for the "Federal Enefgy Regulatory 
Commission", $2,700,000, to remain available until expended: Pro­
vided, That none of these funds or any other funds available to the 

mission sha1l be used to pay the expenses of, or otherwise 
nunsate, parties intervening in regulatory or adjudicatory pro-

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE CIVIL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

CORPS OF ENGINEERS CIVIL 

OPERATION AND MAINrrENANCE, GENERAL 

an additional amount for "Operation and maintenance, gen­
.., .. _ .. ", $21,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES 

For an additional amount for "Flood Control and Coastal Emergen­
cies'', $106,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
• 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

COLORADO RIVER BASIN PROJECT 

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

For additional advances to the "Lower Colorado River Basin 
Development Fund", for the construction, operation, and mainte­
nance of projects authorized, $20,000,000, to remain available uNtil 
expended, of which $5,000,000 is to be derived by transfer from 
a o riations available for "Construction and Rehabilitation" and 

,000 is to be derived by transfer from amounts appropriated 
... _uidation of contract authority under section 303(b) of the 1968 

Colorado River Basin Project Act (82 Stat. 894). 

93 STAT. 101 

43 usc 1523 . 

• 

















PUBLIC LAW 96-38 JULY 25, 1979 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 

For a11 additional amount for "Elementary and secondary educa­
tion", $150,000,000, for title I, part A, section 117, of the Elementary 
and Secondary Education Act, to become available for obligation on 
July 1, 1979, and to remain available until September 30, 1980. 

OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION 

Appropriations under this head for fiscal year 1979 in the amount 
of $6,073,000 for State advisory councils under section 105 of the 

93 STAT. 109 

92 Stat. 2159. 
20 usc 2722. 

Vocational Education Act of 1963 shall be used, first, to provide a 20 usc 2305. 
basic amount to each State equal to the amount it received in the 
previous fiscal year ($5,066,000), and secondly, to provide that each 
State, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands 
shall not receive less than $93,500, and that American Samoa, Guam, 
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, and Northern Mariana Islands 
shall each receive not less than $91,135 ($1,007,000). 

STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE FUND 

or an additional amount for "Student Loan Insurance Fund", 
$243,189,000, to remain available until expended. 

SPECIAL PROJECTS AND TRAINING 

an additional amount for "Special Projects and Training", 
,000. 

EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY 
PROGRAM) 

or an additional amount for "Educational activities overseas 
(special foreign currency program)" $500,000 to remain available 
until expended. 

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS PROGRAM 

For an additional amount for "Assistance payments program", 
$1,200,000. . 

REFUGEE ASSISTANCE 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Migration 
and Refugee Assistance Act of 1962 (Public Law 87-510), the Indo­
china Migration and Refugee Assistance Act of 1975, as amended by 
Public Law 95-549, and other domestic refugee assistance, 
$59,964,000: Provided, That none of these funds shall be available for 
obligation after September 30, 1979. 

• 

22 usc 2601 
note. 
92 Stat. 2065. 









































PUBLIC LAW 96-38 JULY 25, 1979 93 STAT. 129 

ExECUTIVE RESIDENCE AT THE WHITE HousE 

perating expenses'', $108,000; 

SPECIAL AssiSTANCE To THE PRESIDENT 

"Salaries and expenses", $35,000; 

DOMESTIC POLICY STAFF 

"Salaries and expenses", $44,000; 

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 

"Salaries and expenses", $125,000; 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTR~TION 

"Salaries and expenses", $183,000; 

OFFICE oF MANAGEMENT AND BuDGET 

alaries and expenses'', $844,000; 

OFFICE oF SciENCE AND TECHNOLOGY PoLICY 

"Salaries and expenses", $20,000; 

~---'r't.YCE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

~ alaries and expenses", $42,000; 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

~~office of the Secretary", $105,000; 
~eDepartmental Administration", for budget, planning and evalua­

tion, $130,000; for operations and finance, $30,000; for public partici­
pation, $9,000; for personnel, $113,000; for equal opportunity., $73,000; 
for governmental and public affairs, $153,000; making a total of 
$508,000; 

"Working capital fund", for an additional amount for obligations 
chargeable against the working capital fund, $1,252,000; 

110ffice of the Inspector General", $150,000 and in addition, 
$303,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation, "Food 
Stamp Program" and merged with this appropriation; 

''Office of the General Counsel'', $347,000; 
''Agricultural Research Service'', $5,000,000; 
"Economics, Statistics, and Cooperatives Service", $2,450,000; 
"Foreign Agricultural Service", $570,000; 

FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE CORPORATION 

eral Crop Insurance Corporation Fund", $560,000 for adminis-
t e and operating expenses which may be paid from premium 
• 1ncome; 

• 















• 

I 

Jl 

- ·-- ·--.. 11] 1Dl~ tl • 
U. l 

• 1 11 . ·. · 1, 11 _· 0 ·k .. J .. _ 1 r 
""''"" 1 lu1 ~ · i lili· ru · u J.,.'.-

· ~ r ...,.r 1 1 I . 111 n 
b' - ~j ........ 

r n1 n, I 1 1 _ n _ · 1 11 J 
l1 d i 1 l1 ll r 111 11 

• 

I • 

' 

] ri n d p Jl )1,o·\ ;;;.o ., 1 7 0 , o _ l~ ~ r ' ,i l1 11 
00 1 o b d, riv~ .d b 

_ dn1i11i tr . ·io · .ccoun 
·r n ~ r fro111 h • J'l1Jllo 1111 11t , 

· n t11JllO)' l11 11 ru 1 fund. 

RT 

FFAJR 

1 r · n d "1) 11 s, · . j 11 , 
' · c ui ition O}J r tio11 11d n1 in 11 11 of buildin: 

~ 1 7 , ~ r ~ 111· i11 \ i] b) UJ1 i] "I) 11d1 d ~· 

• , 

lnt rn. ~ tio11 I Bound r , 11d · · r I OI11I_li sion • 
Ill 

i eo: 1 l· ri 1 . I 11 d x Jl 11 s , '1 , 
11} ric 11 S C i011 i11t rn i011 . } COI11Illi iOJlS • , 

0TiiER 

igratio11 and refug e ssis anc · I · ~ ~5,0 I • 















PUBLIC LAW 9{)-38 JULY 25, 1979 93 STAT. 143 

~~t apply to the pay of pages of the Senate ·and House of Representa­
during the period when the Senate and/ or the House of 

· tatives adjourns or recesses on or after the first of August 
.. ,..~ a period of at least thirty days but not more than forty-five days, 
such pay may continue until the end of such period of adjournment or 
recess. 

SEc. 304. Section 201 of Public Law 95-480 is atnended by inserting 92 Stat. 1584. 
before the period at the end thereof the following: "Provided further, 
That if by the beginning of the fourth quarter, 75 percent of the 
reduction required by this section has not been achieved, the aggre-
gate amount of budget authority under this Act shall not be reduced 
by an amount in excess of $301,500,000: Provided further, That if the 
reduction required by this section results in total budget authority 
insufficient to pay legal entitlements in the fourth quarter, the 
Department may borrow from succeeding year funds to pay such 
entitlements.". 

• 

Approved July 25, 1979. 

• 

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: 
HOUSE REPORTS: No. 96-227 (Comm. on Appropriations) and No. 96-331 (Comm. of 

Conference). 
SENATE REPORT No. 96-224 (Comm. on Appropriations). 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 125 (1979): 

June 6, considered and passed House. 
June 25, 26, considered and passed Senate, amended. . 
July 17, House agreed to conference report, receded ~nd concurred. w~th 

amendments in certain Senate amendments, concurred m others, and 1ns1st-
ed on its disagreement to Senate amendment No. 82. . . 

July 20 Senate agreed to conference report, concurred 1n certa1n House 
amendments, and receded from its amendment No. 82. 

0 • 




	002_R
	003_L
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	035_L
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L
	046_R
	047_L
	048_R
	049_L

